
 

MEETING 
 

CHILDREN, EDUCATION & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2020 
 

AT 6.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

VIRTUAL TEAMS MEETING 
To access the live stream of the meeting please use the following link: https://bit.ly/3ihFk3m  

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CHILDREN, EDUCATION & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor David Longstaff, 

Vice Chairman: Councillor Rohit Grover 
 

Councillors 
 

Julian Teare 

Pauline Coakley Webb 

Linda Freedman 

 

Anne Hutton 

Val Duschinsky 

Anne Clarke 

 

Felix Byers 

Reuben Thompstone 

Nagus Narenthira 

 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Ammar Naqvi 

Stephen Sowerby 

 

Arjun Mittra 

Saira Don 

 

Eva Greenspan 

Kathy Levine 

 

In line with provisions in Article 3 of the Constitution, Residents and Public Participation, 
requests to submit public questions must relate to a substantive item of business on the 
agenda and be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the committee 
meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is at 10AM, Thursday 17th September. 
Requests must be submitted to Naomi Kwasa at naomi.kwasa@barnet.gov.uk  
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Naomi Kwasa 020 8359 6146 naomi.kwasa@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is £5.43 per 
copy. Document are available on: barnet.moderngov.co.uk 
 
Committee Agendas are available here:  barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 

https://bit.ly/3ihFk3m
mailto:naomi.kwasa@barnet.gov.uk
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the last Meeting  
 

5 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if Any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if Any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if Any)  
 

9 - 12 

7.   Autism Plan  
 

13 - 50 

8.   Local Authority School Governor nominations - Update  
 

51 - 60 

9.   Family Services Quarterly Update  
 

61 - 224 

10.   Barnet Young People's Survey November 2019 & Young People 
Online Survey July 2020  
 

225 - 286 

11.   The Future Delivery of the Education and Skills Service  
 

287 - 490 

12.   Committee Work Programme  
 

491 - 494 

13.   Any other Item(s) that the Chairman decides are Urgent (if Any)  
 

 

14.   Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 

 

15.   Any other exempt item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
     

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee 

 
11 March 2020 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman) 

Councillor Rohit Grover (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Julian Teare 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Linda Freedman 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
 

Councillor Anne Clarke 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
Councillor Felix Byers 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Val Duschinsky 
 

Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The Chairman of the Committee, Councillor David Longstaff welcomed all attendees to 
the meeting. 
 
In respect of the discussion held at the previous meeting on 13 January 2020 under the 
Annual Report on School Funding item, the Committee requested to receive a copy of 
the letter sent to the Secretary of State for Education.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 January 
2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Val Duschinsky and Nagus Narenthira.  
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUN
[...]
nt schools. It was noted that 
agreement and cooperation between schools was an area that needed to be explored 
further.  

7



 

4 

 
 
It was unanimously RESOLVED: 
 
That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee note the validated 
results for school performance in Barnet for the academic year 2018/19 as set out 
in Appendix A: Summary of Educational Standards in Barnet, 2018/19.  
 

9.    LIFE CHANCES STRATEGY 2020-24  
 
The Chairman welcomed the report and Ben Thomas, Assistant Director, Family 
Services joined the meeting to present the report.  
 
It was noted that the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016 repealed sections of the Child 
Poverty Act 2010 which required local authorities to produce a child poverty strategy and 
re-named the legislation as the Life Chances Act 2010.  Mr Thomas stated that 
historically the Committee has received the Child Poverty Strategy and noted that this 
report presents the Life Chances Strategy. 
 
Following a query about the consultation process, Mr Munday briefed the Committee 
about the consultation exercises, including via the consultation portal and a range of 
different consultation specifically for young people.  
 
It was unanimously RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee consider and 
comment on the draft Life Chances Strategy 2020-24 set out in Appendix 1. 

2. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee give approval for 
public consultation on the draft Life Chances Strategy 20-24. 

3. That following public consultation delegated authority is given to the 
Executive Director – Children and Young People in consultation with the 
committee chairman to give final approval of the Life Chances Strategy 
2020-2024 

 
10.    COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the business items 
for consideration by the Committee during 2020-21. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme 
2020-21. 
 

11.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.10 pm 
 
 

8



 

 

 

Summary 

The report informs the Committee of Member’s Items and requests instructions from the 
Committee. 

Recommendations 

1. That the Committee’s instructions in relation to the Member’s items are 
requested. 

 
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 A Member of the Committee has requested that the items tabled below are 
submitted to the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee for 
consideration and determination. The Committee are requested to provide 
instructions to Officers of the Council as recommended.  

 
 

 

Children, Education and 
Safeguarding Committee 

 
22 September 2020 

Title  
Member’s Items in the names of Councillor Anne 
Clarke and Councillor Anne Hutton 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards All 

Urgent No 

Key  No 

Status Public 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  
Naomi Kwasa, Senior Governance Officer 
naomi.kwasa@barnet.gov.uk  
020 8359 6146 

9

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:naomi.kwasa@barnet.gov.uk


 

Councillor Anne 
Clarke - Mental 
health of children 
young people in 
Barnet 
 

I ask for the Committee to receive report on the impact of the 
pandemic on the mental health of children and young people, 
and how the Council is supporting pupils’ mental health as 
they head back to school following lockdown. 
 

Cllr Anne Hutton - 
Exam results 

  
. 
 

I ask that the Committee puts on record its congratulations to 
all students on their exam results this year, and to all 
teachers and staff for their work supporting students to 
achieve their best. 
  
Waiting for exam results is always an anxious time for 
students, and this year has been particularly challenging 
given the system used during the pandemic. Some pupils will 
not receive results for some subjects which is wholly 
unacceptable and this includes students who were 
independent candidates, largely those taking languages 
spoken at home at A-level. 
  
I would like the Committee to receive a report at its next 
meeting on what impact there has been on schools, colleges 
and students (including vocational) of the exam-results 
system this summer, and what lessons have been learned 
so Barnet can feed-in local experiences to future national 
planning given the ongoing pandemic. 

  
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 No recommendations have been made. The Committee are therefore 
requested to give consideration and provide instruction. 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 Not applicable.  
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 Post decision implementation will depend on the decision taken by the 
Committee. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 As and when issues raised through a Member’s Item are progressed, they will 
need to be evaluated against the Corporate Plan, Barnet 2024 and other 
relevant policies. 

 
5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 

Property, Sustainability) 

10



 

5.2.1 None in the context of this report. 
 
5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 
 
5.3.1 The Council’s Constitution (Members of the Council, Article 2) states that a 

Member, including appointed substitute Members of a Committee or Sub-
Committee will be permitted to have one matter only on an agenda that he/she 
serves.  Members’ items must be within the term of reference of the decision 
making body which will consider the item.  

 
 

5.4 Social Value  
 

5.4.1 Not applicable.  
 
5.5 Risk Management 

 
5.5.1 None in the context of this report.    
 
5.6 Equalities and Diversity  

 
5.6.1 Members’ Items allow Members of a Committee to bring a wide range of issues 

to the attention of a Committee in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.  
All of these issues must be considered for their equalities and diversity 
implications.  
 

5.7 Corporate Parenting 
 
5.7.1 None identified in the context of this report – any substantive report will consider 

the implications in detail.  
 
5.8 Insight 
 
5.8.1 None. 
 
5.9 Consultation and Engagement 

 
5.9.1 None in the context of this report. 

 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1 None. 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

This report contains the final recommendations and actions relating to the creation of an 
Autism Plan as requested by the Barnet Children’s Partnership Board  to improve services 
and quality of life for children, young people and adults with autism as well as their families 
and carers. . 
 
 

 

CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 

 

22 September 2020 

Title  Autism Plan 

 
Report of 

 

  

Chairman of the Children, Education and Safeguarding 
Committee 
 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix 1 – Barnet Autism Plan 2020 
 
Appendix 2 – Equalities Impact Assessments of the Barnet Autism 
Plan 2020 
 

Officer Contact Details  

Claire O’Callaghan, Strategy and Insight, Family Services LBB:    
Claire.O'Callaghan@Barnet.gov.uk    
 
Sue Tomlin, Head of Commissioning Learning Disabilities and 
Physical & Sensory Impairment, LBB / BCCG:  
Sue.Tomlin@Barnet.gov.uk  
 
Zoë Garbett, Assistant Director CYP Commissioning, Barnet CCG: 

zoe.garbett@nhs.net 

13

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:claire.o'callaghan@barnet.gov.uk?subject=CES%20-%20Autism%20Plan
mailto:Sue.Tomlin@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:zoe.garbett@nhs.net


 

Recommendations 

1. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee agrees the Autism Plan 
to improve services and quality of life for children, young people and adults with 
autism as well as their families and carers.   
 

 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
 
1.1 The Children’s Partnership Board recognised that the number of people (both 

young and adults) being diagnosed with autism is increasing and 
[...]
d Longstaff 

Wards All 
Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          Appendix A (embedded within this document below) 

Officer Contact Details  

Chris Munday,   
Executive Director, Children Services  
Chris.Munday@Barnet.gov.uk 
Telephone: 0208 359 7099 

Ian Harrison, 
Chief Executive and Director of Education and Learning, 
Barnet Education and Learning Service 
Ian.J.Harrison@Barnet.gov.uk 
Telephone: 0208 359 7943 
 

51

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Chris.Munday@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.J.Harrison@Barnet.gov.uk


Recommendation  
 

1. That the Committee note the information in Appendix A of this report on the 
nominations of local authority governors to Barnet Schools since September 2019. 
 

2. That the Committee agrees that in future all members of the Local Authority 
Governor nominations panel should be members of the Children, Education and 
Safeguarding Committee. 
 

 
 
 

1 WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
  
1.1 In September 2018, the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee received 

a report on the process for nominating Local Authority governors to serve on the 
governing bodies of Barnet schools.  The committee approved the proposed 
changes to the process and agreed there should be a review of the new process in 
twelve months’ time.  At its meeting on 10 September 2019 the committee noted the 
nominations made in the school year 2018/19 and agreed that the process for 
making nominations described in the report should continue. 
 

1.2 The agreed process for nominating local authority (LA) governors is as follows: 

 A panel consisting of one majority party councillor and one minority party 
councillor meets with the Governor Services and Advice Officer from the 
Education and Skills Service. The panel considers Local Authority Governor 
vacancies and possible nominations and makes recommendations on 
nominations to the Executive Director, Children’s Services. 

 The Executive Director considers the recommendations an
[...]
in the autumn which will inform the annual refresh of our self-
assessment. How we respond to our recovery priorities in a child centred way will form what 
we need to demonstrate to Ofsted inspectors during a focused visit. 
 
This report provides an update against our strategic recovery priorities, including our 
preliminary assessment of practice, ahead of our annual refreshed self-assessment which 
will be presented to the November committee. 
 
This report also reports on our partners’ progress against the Children and Young People’s 
Plan (CYPP) 2019-23.  
 
Appendix 2 reports on the progress and outcomes for children in care and care leavers in 
Barnet for the period April 2019 to March 2020. It has appendices for the Annual Independent 
Reviewing Officer report, the Annual Fostering Report, Annual Adoption Report and Annual 
Virtual School Report. Reporting on key strategic priorities, it provides an overview of 2019-
20, from our Ofsted “good” in May 2019, to the start of the pandemic at the end of the financial 
year.  Building on our momentum, 2019-20 has been a year of taking stock, reflecting on our 
service and developing it; actioning our recommendations as we continue our journey to 
providing excellent services to our children and families consistently.  Key areas of focus 
have been; ensuring that the children in our care remains central to all we do and plan; 
developing our placement sufficiency offer so that children are moved to the right care 
arrangement first time; strengthening their opportunities and educational outcomes through 
collaborative partnerships and innovations; ensuring we maximise opportunities and life 
chances for all our care experienced young people. 
 

 

Recommendations 

1. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee is asked to note and 
provide comments on the COVID-19 Family Services All about Me/Family Friendly 
Recovery Strategy. 

2. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee is asked to note the 
updates against each strategic recovery priority. 

3. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee is asked to note our 
preliminary assessment of practice ahead of our annually refreshed self-
assessment in preparedness for an Ofsted focused visit. 

4. That the committee notes and scrutinise progress of performance against our 
corporate parenting responsibilities provided in Appendices 2-2.4. 

5. That the Committee note and scrutinise the Children’s Social Care performance 
information provided in Appendix 3. 
 

62



 

 

 

 

1 WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

 
 

1.1 Coronavirus, or Covid-19, is widely recognised as being the single biggest 
issue facing the country since the Second World War. The imposed 
lockdown, while necessary to protect health, has had widespread 
individual, social and economic impacts and considerable negative effects 
on health and wellbeing.  
 

1.2 Children are at increased risk of being exposed to these negative impacts. 
Nationally and locally there is an increased demand on mental health and 
wellbeing services. We have seen a 25% increase of anxiety related 
presentations due to COVID-19 in our Barnet Integrated Clinical Service 
(BICS) and our KOOTH online counselling service for young people.   

 

1.3 Families are facing increasing pressures due to a strain on finances, the 
stress of isolation and managing childcare demands alongside work 
commitments. In Barnet, the number of work related benefits being claimed 
in July 2020 has tripled from claims made in February 2020. Young people 
are at significant risk of economic hardship with 18-24-year olds in Barnet 
claiming benefits up from 2.5% in July 2019, to 9.5% in July 2020; they are 
also more likely to be furloughed. There has been a reduction in young 
people in education, employment and training.  
 

1.4 Children have missed a significant part of their education which will impact 
on their social and emotional development as well as educational
[...]
en, Education and Safeguarding Committee note the decision to 
terminate the current contract with Mott MacDonald. 

3. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee note the decision to 
novate the current contract with Mott MacDonald to the newly created Barnet 
Education and Learning Service Ltd and for the option to extend the contract to 
31st March 2026 to be exercised. 

4. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee note the decision to 
novate the current contract which Mott MacDonald holds with ISS to provide 
catering services to the council and to commission Barnet Education and 
Learning Service Ltd to manage the contract on behalf of the council. 

5. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee note the Shareholder 
Agreement in relation to Barnet Education and Learning Service and the annual 
Barnet Education and Learning Service Business Plan. 

 
 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Barnet is well known for the excellent quality of its schools and the diversity of its 

educational offer.  These are at the heart of Barnet’s vision to be Family Friendly and 

its continuing success as a desirable place where people want to live, work and study. 

Excellent educational outcomes and ensuring children and young people are resilient 

and equipped to meet the needs of employers are vital to Barnet’s future success. 

 
2. STRATEGIC CONTEXT  

 
2.1 In April 2016 Barnet entered into a new seven-year strategic partnership with 

Cambridge Education, to provide all the council’s education services. The partnership 

was established in consultation with Barnet schools following a detailed options 

appraisal and procurement process as set out in the report approved by the Council 

on 8th December 2015. The strategic objectives when establishing the partnership 

were to: 

 Maintain Barnet’s excellent education offer 

 Maintain an excellent relationship between the Council and schools 

289



Title lead Booklet title 
[...]
efing document. This is attached at Appendix 
7. This stated that members working within Cambridge Education and affected by this 

294



Title lead Booklet title title sub 

 

9 

proposal were unanimous in their support for the establishment of an LACC in line with 
Option 2 of the consultation document. 

 
 Delegated Powers Report on 6th July 
 
2.21 Discussions with Mott MacDonald regarding the termination of the contract continued 

following the Policy and Resources Committee meeting of 17th June 2020.  These 
progressed in a constructive manner and satisfactory key commercial terms were 
agreed in principle.  These ensured, as a minimum, that the termination of the contract 
would not result in any additional cost to the council.  On that basis, the Executive 
Director for Children and Young People, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee, the Chief Executive, the Finance 
Director the Commercial Director, took the decision through a Delegated Powers 
Report on the 6th July that the termination of the contract should proceed with a view 
to the contract being terminated with effect from 31st August 2020. 

 
2.22 Through the Delegated Powers Report on the 6th July, the Executive Director for 

Children and Young People, in consultation with the Chairman of the Children, 
Education and Safeguarding Committee, also took the decisions: 

 To novate the current contract with Mott MacDonald to the newly created Barnet 

Education and Learning Service Ltd and for the option to extend the contract to 

31st March 2026 to be exercised. 

 To novate the current contract which Mott MacDonald holds with ISS to provide 

catering services to the council and to commission Barnet Education and 

Learning Service Ltd to manage the contract on behalf of the council. 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
3.1 The Committee is asked to note the decision to terminate the contract with Mott 

MacDonald, which was on satisfactory terms as outlined in the Exit Agreement set out 
in exempt Appendix C. 

 
3.2 The Committee is asked to note the decision to novate the contract to the new company 

Barnet Education and Learning Service Ltd and to extend the contract to 31st March 
2026. 

 
3.3 The Committee is asked to note the decision to novate the current contract which Mott 

MacDonald holds with ISS to provide catering services to the council and for Barnet 
Education and Learning Service to manage the contract on behalf of the Council in 
order to provide continuity with the current model.  

 
3.4 Following the decisions taken through the Delegated Powers Report on 6th July, 

operational steps were taken to implement the decisions in line with the delegated 
authority agreed by Policy and Resources Committee on the 17th June. A Joint 
Programme Review Board between the council and Mott Macdonald, chaired by the 

295



Title lead Booklet title title sub 

 

10 

Commercial Director, was established to oversee the implementation of the decisions. 
The operational steps and key milestones are summarised in the following paragraphs. 

 
3.5 Cambridge Education undertook a TUPE consultation with staff and the unions 

between 6th and 27th July. 
 
3.6 The Barnet Education and Learning Service was registered with Companies House on 

6th July. An interim Chief Executive was appointed, one day per week from 15th July to 
28th August, to facilitate the smooth transfer of services and staff.  

 
3.7 A report was taken to Full Council on 23rd July, at which the appointments of the 

following council officers and elected members to the Barnet Education and Learning 
Service Ltd. were approved: 

 Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman of the Children, Education & 
Safeguarding Committee and Lead Member for Children’s Services) 

 Mr Chris Munday (Executive Director for Children & Young People) 

 Mr Ben Thomas (Assistant Director, Education, Strategy & Partnerships) 
 
3.8 All the Education an

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee 

 
22 September 2020 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman) 

Councillor Felix Byers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Anne Clarke 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Linda Freedman 
Councillor Rohit Grover 
 

Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
Councillor Julian Teare 
 

  
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

The Chairman of the Committee, Councillor David Longstaff welcomed all attendees to 
the virtual meeting. He welcomed Councillor Felix Byers as the incoming Vice-Chairman 
of the Committee and thanked Councillor Rohit Grover as the outgoing Vice-Chairman 
for his help and support on the Committee. 

 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 March 2020 
be agreed as a correct record. 

 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Anne Hutton declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Items 7 and 9 in 
that she is a Trustee at Barnet Carers Centre. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 



 

2 

Councillor Clarke introduced her Members item in which she asked the Committee to 
receive a report on the impact of the pandemic on the mental health of children and 
young people, and how the Council is supporting pupils’ mental health as they head back 
to school following lockdown. The Chairman noted that the suggested items are already 
covered in other reports and confirmed that the Committee would continue to be updated 
on children’s mental health on a regular basis. He also noted that he was happy to speak 
to officers to confirm that any issues would be flagged up and shared with Members to 
ensure the Committee can scrutinise services.  
 
Councillor Hutton introduced her Members item which asked the Committee to put on 
record its congratulations to all students on their exam results this year, and to all 
teachers and staff for their work supporting students to achieve their best and also asked 
for a report on what impact there has been on schools, colleges and students (including 
vocational) of the exam-results system this summer, and what lessons have been 
learned. The Service Director for Education and Skills confirmed that in January 2021 
there would be a report on results, most of which would be self-assessed school results, 
and that officers would be heavily reliant on what information the schools are able to 
provide to the Council.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted that actions in response to the 
Member's items are already included in various workstreams and reports on the 
Committee’s Forward Work Programme. 
 

7.    AUTISM PLAN  
 
The Executive Director for Children’s Services introduced the report which contained the 
final recommendations and actions relating to the creation of an Autism Plan to improve 
services and quality of life for children, young people and adults with autism as well as 
their families and carers. Members then had the opportunity to ask officers questions on 
the Autism Plan. 
 
Councillor Clarke requested that the plan include reference to encouragement and 
support for families who suffer from domestic violence as a result of child who has 
autism, as discussed with the former Director of Resources for Autism. The Executive 
Director for Children’s Services confirmed that Resources for Autism had been involved 
in the development of the plan and agreed to look into whether there was any additional 
information in relation to this that needed to be added. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee 
agrees the Autism Plan to improve services and quality of life for children, young 
people and adults with autism as well as their families and carers. 
 

8.    LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL GOVERNOR NOMINATIONS - UPDATE  
 
The Service Director for Education and Skills introduced the report. Members then had 
an opportunity to ask officers questions. Councillor Hutton referred to a report from the 
National Governors Association regarding the number of governors from the BAME 
community across the UK and discussed how the numbers could be increased in 
Barnet’s schools. The Chairman agreed this issue should be raised with the Local 
Authority Governor nominations panel. 
 
Councillor Linda Freedman noted that she had not taken forward the nomination at St 
Paul’s as shown in page 57 of the agenda pack. 



 

3 

 
Members made suggestions about the need to highlight the work of school governors 
through various events and publications to increase recruitment across all of Barnet’s 
schools and within BAME communities.  
 
It was RESOLVED; 
 
1. That the Committee note the information in Appendix A of this report on the 
nominations of local authority governors to Barnet Schools since September 2019. 
 
2. That the Committee agrees that in future all members of the Local Authority 
Governor nominations panel should be members of the Children, Education and 
Safeguarding Committee. 
 

9.    FAMILY SERVICES QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
The Executive Director for Children’s Services introduced the report and gave a brief 
update on each of the appendices. Members then had an opportunity to ask officers 
questions on the report and appendices. 
 
It was RESOLVED; 
 
1. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee is asked to note and 
provide comments on the COVID-19 Family Services All about Me/Family Friendly 
Recovery Strategy. 
 
2. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee is asked to note the 
updates against each strategic recovery priority.  
 
3. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee is asked to note our 
preliminary assessment of practice ahead of our annually refreshed self-
assessment in preparedness for an Ofsted focused visit. 
 
4. That the committee notes and scrutinise progress of performance against our 
corporate parenting responsibilities provided in Appendices 2-2.4. 
 
5. That the Committee note and scrutinise the Children’s Social Care performance 
information provided in Appendix 3. 
 

10.    BARNET YOUNG PEOPLE'S SURVEY NOVEMBER 2019 & YOUNG PEOPLE 
ONLINE SURVEY JULY 2020  
 
The Consultation and Research Manager introduced the report and highlighted the 
results of the Young Persons Survey and the Post Covid-19 Online Survey. Members 
then had an opportunity to ask officers questions on the survey results. 
 
It was RESOLVED; 
 
1. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee consider and 
comment on the Young People’s Perception Survey results set out in Appendix 1. 
 
2. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee consider and 
comment on the Post Covid-19 Online Survey results set out in Appendix 2. 



 

4 

 
11.    THE FUTURE DELIVERY OF THE EDUCATION AND SKILLS SERVICE  

 
The Executive Director for Children’s Services introduced the report which detailed the 
future delivery of the Education and Skills Service. Members then had an opportunity to 
ask officers questions on the report and appendices. The Chairman, Opposition 
Spokesperson and the whole Committee thanked the officers and members of staff for all 
their hard work in the successful transference from Cambridge Education to Barnet 
Education and Learning Service. 
 
Councillor Coakley-Webb moved a motion to exclude the press and public in order that 
the exempt Appendix C could be discussed in private session. This was seconded by 
Councillor Felix Byers. Committee Members and officers then temporarily left the virtual 
meeting to join the private session. 
 
Following the discussion, the Committee returned to the virtual meeting. 
 
It was RESOLVED; 
 
1. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee note the content of 
the report. 
 
2. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee note the decision to 
terminate the current contract with Mott MacDonald. 
 
3. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee note the decision to 
novate the current contract with Mott MacDonald to the newly created Barnet 
Education and Learning Service Ltd and for the option to extend the contract to 
31st March 2026 to be exercised. 
 
4. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee note the decision to 
novate the current contract which Mott MacDonald holds with ISS to provide 
catering services to the council and to commission Barnet Education and 
Learning Service Ltd to manage the contract on behalf of the council. 
 
5. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee note the Shareholder 
Agreement in relation to Barnet Education and Learning Service and the annual 
Barnet Education and Learning Service Business Plan.  
 

12.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for discussion on Appendix C for Agenda 
Item 11 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended). 

 
13.    ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
None. 
 

14.    COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 



 

5 

The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme as set out in the agenda. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee note the Forward Work Programme. 

 
15.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (IF ANY)  

 
The Executive Director of Children’s Services gave a brief update on the SEND 
Assurance visit being undertaken in Barnet by OFSTED and the CQC in October. He 
confirmed that Members will be kept informed of the report. 
 
The Chairman then expressed the following message of thanks on behalf of the 
Committee; 
 
The Front Line  
 

The Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee recognises and expresses its 
gratitude for the enormous contribution of our Foster Carers, Children’s Residential Care 
Home Staff and the staff at Onwards and Upwards for their dedication in selflessly 
looking after our children and young people, who we are the corporate parents of, from 
the beginning of this ongoing Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The committee would also like to thank the social workers, children’s services 
professionals and teachers who have been on the front line, day-after-day, working face-
to-face with Barnet families and keeping the schools open and running for children of 
key-workers and those who were vulnerable.  
 
The committee also recognises and appreciates the work and dedication of Barnet 
Schools to re-open as quickly and safely as possible for all pupils and students in the 
new academic year.   
 
The outgoing Vice-Chairman also expressed his thanks to the Chairman for his 
leadership of the Committee and as Lead Member for Children. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 19.57


